- E.Y.2016-17 (A.Y. 2017-18)

CHILDREN’S AID SOCIETY

AUDIT REPORT
FOR THE




Poiats to discuss

Particulars Page No,

Computatuion Of Total Tncome For the Assessment Year 201 7-18 1-2
Institutionwise Expenses 3-10
Statement showing Expenditure on Contingencies and Pay & allowance 11-13
Statement showing Expenditure on Maintainance of Childrens 14-16
Form no. ] 0B 17
Application of incom¢ for charitable & Religious Purpose 18
;&leicatif)n or use of income or property for the benefit of persons referred 19
to In section 13(3)
Details of Investment held .dul"ing. the P.Y. in which persons referred to in 20
the sec. 13 (3) have a substantia] interest.
Report o.f an Auditor under section 33 & 34 21
Balance Sheet (Schedule VI 22.23
Income & Expenditure Account {Schedule IX) 24

. {Notes to Accounts 25-34
Significant Accounting Policies 35
Statement of Income from Property (Schedule IX-A) 36
Statement of Expenditure {Schedule [X-B) 37
Statement of Income liable to Contribution (Schedule IX-C) 38
Register of Audit Reports (Schedule X) 39
Register of Immovable Property 40

41-42




Children's Aig Society, Mumbai
T.H. Kataria Marg,Opp Matunga Road Railway Statiun,Mahim,Mumbai -400016

Computaiion of Total Income

AY. 201718 PAN: AAATCO2678
FY, - 2016-17 Status: Resident
’ Particulars Rs. Rs. _—__lg_—__
Direct Incomes
Donation Under Csr Project 29.42,500
Donation Under Csr Project - Mazgaon Dock 8,85,000
Earmakred Donation 10.53.192
Earmarked Donation -Mdch 73,622
Gia From Govt, Of Maha - Salary _ 6,88,15,772
Gia From Social Welfare Dept- Maint 9,85,000
- Gia From Social Welfare Deptt - Salary 1,56,25,730
H.M.C, Recovery 38,570
Workshop Income- Mdch 400 9,04,19,78¢
Indirect Incomes .
Compensation For Film Shooting 41,01,000
Compensation For Use OFf Power House - Cch 1,200
Comp.From Indian Power Laundry 3,99,000
Donation In Kind - Bkn 3,56,913
Donation In Kind - Cch 27,438,947
Dona_tion In Kind - Dgis 16,79,749
Donation In Kind - Mdch 26,05,919
Donation In Kind - Noh 21,635,743
Donation In Kind - Chu 13,352,036
Gia From Govt OF Mah For Bkn 1,55,448
Gia From Govt Of Mah - Maint 32,717,720
Hair Cutting Saloon - Cgh 11,237
Interest On Fd 17.876
Iterest On Investment 2,81.426
Intersest On S/B A/C . 3,87.469
Liabilities W/Back 12,38,580
‘Mainfenance Charges Of Adopted Children 18,000
Residential Hoste] Mouathly Fees 6,000
Right To Information Act 468
Sale Of Tender Forms 1,23,900
Sundry Income 20,890
Tution Fees Towrads lic 5,535,400
Workshop Income 1,150 2,37,06,071

1,41,25,857 ]

Page-1




Income Applied u/s 11Q1) for charitable Purpose
Expenditure as per Income & Expenditure A/e
AOH

BKN

CCH

CoO

Dsis

[TC

MDCH

NOH

OHU

Audit Fees Co
Depreciation -BKN
Depreciation -CO

Total Income applied for charitable purpose

Surp!usz’(Deﬁcit)

33.83,645
26,64.319
1.62,63,359
46,15,484
1,92,55,753
2L71,119
2,04,35,956
73,31,874
3,06,00,360
78,494
34,431
2,69,732 10,71,04,52¢

10,71,04,526
—— =~ T L4026 |
) 70,21,331

Page-2



Particulars
Audlthe_s Ach R — 97000

DA-ah 1366 29600

e e
Electricity Charges - Aoh B 3,017,164, 00

e IN—— 1
Medlcme ép_h _______ B 545.00

OtherAllow th — _—_ S : 195,00

11,988 847.00 |
2,153.00

Transport Allow. Ack - —. _ 23 600 00._

Wate: Charm'———— _ —- e 56400
Total : : 33,83,645.00

Page-3



Particulars _ Amount

Audit Fees - Bkn - 897’0 00

Clothmg < Beddmg Bkn S .- | . ______ | B 41 16{}60

........... e S T e el e 15 ‘334 00

N N 2953400.

_________ —_————— .. ——————— e - L R R PP 250 00
_— —_— R —_— _ 88 733 00
1,620.00

———— - B L TP I e . . - 1I3 27 6 13 00
Rent & Taxes Bk]l .__ . - . S - B 84 425 00

Sanitation - Bkn

Stationery -Bkn | T
Tel. Charges - Bkn ' ' 26 ,999. 00
Water Charges - Bkn 4,38,370.00

-_— . e —_h.______.__—.____,

_Total ' 26,64,319.00

Page-4



8 9?_Q 20
e . 1.396.00°
Ch_f_g,ES__EQr Traps. Chﬂdfen-?d} e . 2,012.00 |
Clothing & Beddmg Ch T T 320 ,938.00 |
Computer Accessones~Cgh_ - __.________%_____ _________ 2 500 0.00
o Con Charges o ____ ___ _______ ..... e I l 569 00
Convy Charges For Inmates ttes -Ceh o ___________:___ I 13 048 00
DA.-Cch T e . 51.33,631.00
Dietary-Cch e N S _24,11,545.00
Educationa! Expenses-Cch B ________:_ N B ________ ______ o " 8, ,850.00 |
Electricity Charges - Coh B el I T YTy
Fuel-Cch I __91,523.00_
[Games & Recreation - Cch N _19.174,00
Genegmch Hh_—_:'___:__ ______________ 44348, 00
GTatulty-Cch : e 5 97 _1 50, 00
HRA. - CFEH“——“ 7,53,284.00 |
Leave Salary - Cch o _3_2_4_250 00 |
Ltc- Cch o ————— T _16,408. QO_
Medicine-Cch | ~ . 1,03,602. 02.00 |
mﬁﬂChH:ff:uﬁh 30,1960
Other Allow - Cch — 2,270.00
Pay Of Staff - Cch o - | . iO 52 978,00
Postage & Tele - Cch - 293 00
Rent & Tax - Cch . £2,19,027.00
SamteLn_gn_Cch - e 139 ;460 00
Stationery-Ceh B - 169,022.00 |
Tel.Char, Charges-Cch _ . n 25,591, 00
Transport Allow - Cch - I _1,19,059.00 |
Travelling Charges-Cch _ 4 ,390.00
Water Charges - Cch - T 8542900
Workshop (Raw Material)-Cch 2.057.00
- Total - 1,62,63,359.00

Page-5




—_Name of Institu.té H C'ehtral Office
H

- 2,67,761.00 ]

[Particulars
S B—— 3,648.00
CarExp-Co e B 274900
Computer Accesﬁ_"r ‘eS'CO _____ e 3 727.00
Conv.Charges - Co. e R e 21176.00]
DA.-Co — e _____20 72,903.06 903.00 |
Dead Stock - Co e 4, 96 595 00 |
Electricity Charges - Co e e e 870.00
| General ral Repairs -Co B | 2,%0 -00

Leaveia_law C_9 __________ e S 3452800
Legq[_ _8_:;_Prof Charges Q)_ . B —— 300 00
Ltc-Co . | ] . 3.776.00
Misc. Ex£__Co . N 33 042 16
Pay Of Staff - Co - T - 14.95.966.00
Postage &  Telegrams - Co . 1 716.00
Statlonery Co ) _ 1 o 50 ,096. 00
Tel. Charges - Co - 60,136.00
Transport Allow - Co S 24 1_2§__QO
Treat _g_(_}uest Co 4 ,600.00

Total 46,15,484.16

Page-6




Particulars _ Amount
| Audit Fees - Dsis o 8,970.00

_____ T L T 6 k000
Computer Accessones-Dms o 11,975.00 |

comvCharges-Dsis  — e TT0657.00
Conveyance Charges For Staff Dsis e 6,420.00
P_“L_Dﬂ?_ e 67,06,249.00

Educanonal Exp .D31s S ] __ " 37 970 00

Electricity Charges- Dgl_a_‘_‘__""'"""f;;;'_';'_f;j_‘;_f_"f_;ﬁj_f_ﬂf ______ 187225400
E_ntirf_a@n_exi___ﬂ — e 18,480.00

—-—-_______ - e T e L .- 1 66 15] OO
Game & Recreation - Dsis - e 5 624 00 |

Genetal Repairs Dsis —— T 179000
Gl‘atu1W-DSE__.___H_______;__._q___;____.._____.___ . 5,26,500.00
HR.A - Dsis . 848,98600

Leave Salary - Dsis ——
L.____tC-D__SlS__ e . — ._ —_— ] - — L S e e 13 382 00
[Medicines - Dsis - . _ ) — 11 261, 00
Misc.Exp- Dsis | o 23,9620 |
Other Aliow - Dsis . L 2 077 00
Pay Of Staff - Dsis__ S A 5023130 00
Postage & Tel. - Dsis - | 113, 00
Repayment of Compensation 40 ,000. 00
| Sanitation - Dsis ' ) _ 1 37 393 00
Stationery - D31s o e L00, 335 OO

Tel. Charges - Dsis e T 3390

Transport Aaﬁ_@s:_"___;__ _______ N . 1,35638.00
Treatmg Guest est-Dsis ________________________________q_________________ __________ 51 _5_:90
[ Water Charges - Dsis e T 03003200

Workshop (Raw Matenal) Dsis | N | 5,520.00 |
Total _ 1,92,55,752.90

Page-7




nit Mankhurd
Amount
A“dtrS__Of- Pay-te ] 3,40,000.00
e s,
Clots And Journals-Tre T ' 80.00)
COIIputer Accessgy_l_gs-lgg ______________ i - . _' 500. 00
Cony Charges - Tre —— . 1.826.00
Con'- e T o S S T 68000 |
DA gtion Exp-Tic ———— . 100.00
Dictricity Charges - Tt e 1,18,434.00
e Y T
Elec‘lx Itc ___________________________ T B 96 508 UO
Enter Exp- Tic T 1048800
 [Fuel Fuelyr Srafrre o - s  5,94769.00 |
Gamoe & Tel - Ite R B 12600
R R . 1,04800
S o 406500
HR/harges e S 871100
Leaveyort Allow- Itc - - e - 5,862.00
[ Litc- Dng Guest - Ite _—__:_ o ____ _______ 98.00
Medxqm Material-Tt 20,405.00
Misc.kq) ° 21,71,119.00
Other
Pay O " Name of Institate : Mo Mentall_—D-te?laent Children's
Postag
Repayyars Amount
Sanitatynce Car Exp-Mdch ~ — — N - 42,547.00
Statioriees Mdch deh T o — 8,970.00
Structiy & Bedding - M Mdeh | e 2,49,750.00
ot Chier Accessories-Mdeh e I . 5,650.00 |
Transprharges Mdch - 1 5852500
reatingeh — T I _72,63,405 00
Water Oy ——— R — — Zf!_9§_512 0
WorkShty ch&?éﬂﬁ?ﬁ_f““—_h I 13.32.236.00
| Totggch — e 1.92,660.00
Repairs-Mdch e 3,000.00 |
-Mdch o S S 10,43,750.00 |
aIar; Wﬁ&ch _______ _ B 7.116.00
ch e . 1 7,672.00
e A - 4758500,
p-Mdch S B 96,093.00
low -Mdeh T 6800
itaff- Mazgaon Dock B 8,43,187.00 |

Page-8



Postage&Telcgram Mich e idop
Sanitation - Mdch . 91562.00 |

lationery -Mdch T B 16,027.00 |
Tel.Charges-Mdch T 26279 .00
Transport Allow Mdcl_} ______________________ 137 ,639. 00

Workshop Raw Matecial MR T L 5 752.00
Total - _ 2,04,35,956.00

| Name of Institute ; New Observation Homre Mankhurd
e __h___%ﬁ%__ ............. ————

Particulars Amount

| Audit Fees - Noh ' o 8,970.00
Charges For Trar Transfermg Children - Noh
_’-—d—___-__——‘——q____ﬁ—_ —_ S

. 15,600.00 ]
Clothmg & Beddmg Noh _8,57,443. 00

Electnmty Charges Noh _ ) _ _' 2 46 632 00

Fuel -Noh o T E . 56,744.00
Gamss_&_&ac_feﬁ@n_ Noh -— o 16,100.00

General Repairs-Noh ] ' 240 00
]

Otter Allow - Noh —— I 199700 |
Pay Of Staff -Noh T__:ﬁ_“h__%____ﬂ__ﬁ_ . 1870,92000
Sanitation-Noh — T 2500740
Stationery -Noh 1324200
Tel. Charges - Noh e R T Y
Transport Allow-Noh b 0807600

Water Charges - Noh 99,185.00
Total 73,31,874.00

Page-9



Particulars Amount
| Audit Fees - e R 8,970.00
Charges For Tr_:qp_s_lfg:mng_g_l_l_ll_;_i_ren:_ _th!__.___._.__ N 1 77 300, 00 _
Clothing & Bedding - Ohy S o . 2.62,031.00
Computer Accessories - _Ohu __________ - " 5,573.00
Conv Charges For Staff-Ohu. e Sate00
Coriv. Charges - Ohu _____j_ B | o 5 '154 00
DA -Ohu B N o _1,1444,815.00
Dictary - Ohu — 324290800
Electrlclty Char_g_e_s_, _____ Q hg N A 37.22.717.00
Fuel-Ohu ~ — — " — 3,80,173.00_
Games & Recr_gtatlon_- Ohu T o _:__ _______ 35,700.00
General Repairs - Ohy o ... 12800
Gratuity -Ohu R 1,00,720.00
HRA.-Ou B _ 19,32,469.00
Leave Salary - Ohu _ | . ~5,92,022.00
Ltc- Ohu T I 4,036.00 |
Medicine - Ohu _ 121,77100
MiscBxp-Ohy S I 6.936.00
Other Allow - Ohu _ T N 2,046.00
Pay Of Staff- Ohu o —_— 78,23,803.00 |
Rent& Taxes- Oy~~~ — = N o ~72,030.00 |
Sanitation - Ohu__ - _3,14486.00 |
Stationery - Ohu ' N 1 - _46,597.00
Tel. Charges-Ohu S 40,428.00 |
Transport Aliow - Ohu R 24582400
Treating Guost- Oy~ — T 650.00_
Workshop (Raw MaterTaJ_)-Oh?_—_— e 4,987.00
Total 3,06,00,360.00

Page-10



THE CHILDRENS ATD SOCIETY. MUMBAT
-____—_—____—_———-J______
All Institution {Excluding BENITC & MDCH)

STATEMENT SHOWING THE ACTUAL EXPENDITURE ON CONTINGENIES
ANDPAY & ALLOWANCE
Srno Particulars Amount
1 Pay of Staff 2,14,65,644.00
2 Leave Salary 11,25,432.00
3 . (Dearness Allowance 2,91,88,484.00
4 HRA & Comp. Allowance 42,64,858.00
5 |Transport Ailowance 5,76,392.00
6 Other Allowance 8,585.00
7 Gratuity 12,24,370.00
3 LTC 38,836.00
Total Expenditure on Pay of Staff 5,78,92,601.00
I |Advertising Charges 3,648.00
2 Audit Fees 44,850.00
3 |CarExp-Co 2,749.00
4" {Charges for Transfering Children 2,68,308.00
5 Clothing & Bedding 16.76,972.00
6 Computer Accessories 54,525.00
7 Convenance Charges 99,795.00
8 DBead Stock - Co 4,96,595.00
9 Dietary 87,45,590.90
10 |Educational Exp 46,820.00
1 Electricity Charges 78,09,226.00
12 |Entertainment 18,480.00
13 |Fuel 6,94,591.00
14 {Game & Recreation 76,598.00
15 |General Repairs 49,806.00
16 |Legal & Prof. Charges - Co 300.00
17 [Medicine 3.45,263.00
18 |Miscelleneous Exp 95,263.16
19 [Postage & Telegram 2.124.00
20 |Rent & Tax 2,91,057.00
~21 |Repayment of Compensation 40,000.00
22 Sanitation 7,16,366.00
23 Stationery 3.81,445.00
24 Structural Audit -DSIS "1,31,626.00
25 |Telephone Charges 1,85,947.00
26 [Travelling Charges-CCH 4.390.00
27 |Treating Guest 5.765.00
28 [Water Charges 12,57,210.00
29 |Workshop (Raw Material) 12,564.00
Total Expenditure on contingencies 2,35,57,874.06
M
CHIEF OFFICER, SUPRITENDENT

CHILDRENS AID SOCIETY MUMBAT

Page 11

ACCOUNTS & AUDIT




THE CHILDRENS AID SOCIETY, MUMBAI

STATEMENT SHOWING THE ACTUAL EXPENDITURE ON CONTINGE

Balkalvan Nagari

NIES

AND PAY & ALLOWANCE
At T A R ALVOWANCE

Srng Particulars Amount
! Pay Of Staff- Bkn ' 13,27,613.00
Total Expenditure on Pay to Staff 13.27,613,00
2 Audit Fees - Bkn 8,970.00
3 Clothing & Bedding - Bkn 41,160.00
4 Conv.Charges - Bkn 15,334.00
5 Dietary - Bkn 4,65,204.00
6 Educational Exp - Bkn 1,909.00
7 Elec. Charges - Bkn 29,534.00
3 Fuel- Bkn 87,715.00
9 Games & Recreation - Bkn 31500
10 General Repairs- Bkn 250.00
11 " Medicine - Bkn $8,733.00
12 Misc. Exp - Bin . 1,620.00
13 Rent & Taxes - Bkn 84,425.00
14 - Sanitation - Bkn 21,100.00
15 Stationery - Bkn 25,068.00
16 Tel. Charges - Bkn 26,999.00
17 Water Charges - Bkn -4.38,370.00
Totat Expenditure on Contengenci_es 13,36,706.00
o
CHIEF OFFICER, UPRITENDENT
CHILDRENSAID SOCIETY MUMBAI ACCOUNTS & AUDIT

Page 12




ATEMENT SHOWING THE ACTUAL EXPENDI

THE CHILDRENS AID SOCIETY, MUMBAI

Mentally Deficient Children's Home

TURE ON CONTINGENIES

5T
ANDPAY & ALLOWANCE
S L a ALLOWANCE

Srne Particulars l—\_AW

2 Pay OFf Staff - Mdep 60,73,877.00
Leave Salary - Mdch 7.116.00
D.A. - Mdch 72,63,405.00
H.R.A. - Mdch 10,43,750.00
Transport Atlow - Mdch 1,37,639.00
Other Ailow - Mdch 68.00
Lic- Mdch 7,672.00
Total Expenditure on Pay to Stafr 1,45,33,527.00
Ambulance Car Exp - Mdch 42.547.00
Audit Fees - Mdch 3,970.00
Clothing & Bedding - Mdch 2,49,750.00
Computer Accessories-Mdch 5,650.00
Conv.Charges-Mdch 58,525.00
Dietary- Mdch 24,95512.00
Eiectricity Charges - Mdch 13,32,236.00
Fuel- Mdch 1,92,660.00
General Repairs-Mdch 3.000.00
Medicine- Mdch 4,17,583.00
Misc.Exp - Mdch 96,093.00
Postage & Telegram - Mdch 114.00
Sanitation - Mdch 91.562.00
Stationery - Mdch 16.027.00
Tel.Charges-Mdch : 26,229.00
Workshop Raw Materia] - Mdch 22,784.00
Tota) Expenditure on contingencies T 30,59,242,00

C‘Hef— ﬁ . e~ :
S dlyersy's Md Sad
20 WA sobeyy

Page 13

M

P end o)

R Cooors g Audl )
_-\-___._____‘__-_‘_--



THE CHILDRENS AlD SOCIETY, MUMBAI

All Institution {Excluding BKN.ITC & MDCH)

STATEMENT SHOWING THE ACTUAL EXPENDITURE ON MAINTAINANCE

OF CHILDREN

Srno Particulars Amount
I [Charges for Transfering Children 2.68,308.00
2 Clothing & Bedding 16,76,972.00
3 |Dietary 87.45,590.90
4 Educational Exp 46,820.00
5 Medicine 3.,45,263.00
6 Sanitation - 7,16,366.00
7 Fuel 6,94,591.00
8 Game & Recreation 76,598.00-
9 General Repairs 49,806.00
10 |Water Charges 12,57,210.00
1 Workshop (Raw Material) 12,564.00
Total 1,38,90,088.90

P
CHIEF OFFIC "‘SUPRITENDENT

CHILDRENS AID SOCIETY,MUMBAT

Page 14

ACCOUNTS & AUDIT



THE CHILDRENS AID SOCIETY MUMBA[
-____————————________,_______
Baikalyan Nagari

STATEMENT SHOWING THE ACTUAL EXPENDITURE ON MAINTAINANCE
e o W ING THEACTUALE

OF CHILDREN
Srno Particulars Amount
1 Clothing & Bedding - BKN 41,160.00
2 Dietary - BKN 4,65,204.00
3 |Educational Exp - Bkn 1,909.00
4 Fuel- BKN 87.715.00
L Games & Recreation - BKN 315.00
6 General Repairs- BKN 250.00
7 Medicine - BKN 88,733.00
8 Sanitation - Bkn 21,100.00
Total 7,06,386.00
rs
UPRITENDENT

CHILDRENS AID SOCIETY MUMBAT

ACCOUNTS & AUDIT




THE CHILDRENS AID SOCIETY. M UMBAT
__-__-_-—-—-———____,_______

Industriai Training Centre
STATEMENT SHOWING THE ACTUAL EXPEN DITURE ON MAINTA INANCE

OF CHILDREN
_—
Srno Particulars Amount
1 Education Exp-Itc 100.00
General Repairs - Ite 5.36,449 .00
3 Sanitation - Itc 1,048.00
Totai 5,37,597.00

M
- CHIEF OFFICER, UPRITENDENT

CH[LDRENS_A[D SOCIETY,MUMBAI ACCOUNTS & AUDIT

Page 16



Ll -abed

MOZZHLL ON g
29001 ON W

SjuBlUNOOOY pesepeys] : | |
53IVID0SSY 2 NYAVIWYHSIVA | - 1 oapq
SJUBIUNO20Y pasayrey _

SIIEI08SY %9 ueledweysiz 10 k| Tequmpy :a0e]g
039131 paxauue are srejnored paquosaxd oy

: L10Z Y2Iepq 381 ¢ vo Surpud vk Zununoso ¢
J0 2mipuadxy 19m0 swoouy o SSOOXH 2y} jo yunoooy Snypuadxy 2% swoouy sy Joaseo oy ur 7

pue

"L10T
HOIBAIST € 3¢ S® ISR pawreu-aaoqe 91 Jo srepye Jo S1els By Jo 199YS douelRg o Jo ases oY1 ur

PIES 91 "sn 0} ueA1B woreunioyu; o 3urpioooe pue “UONBLIOJUL 10 JO I50q 34 03 pue uojurdo ano uy

‘HIpne ano uo paseq sjuswaje)s Ié_tomaug 95311 uo vorudo ue ssaidxo o3 st
Anniqisuodsar mg 4sny L 3t JO juawaFeurw atp o Anrqisuodsai sy aie Siuswage)s Jerousuly asoy

‘M0jaq uaAIR sjuswuros oY1 01 303[qns “sn £q pausiA jou
S3YdUeIq WOy partaoar usaq PARY UPNE Jo sasodind aip 103 a1eabape suimaz 1odoad puB ‘s)j00q o
JO Uoneurwexs no woyy sieadde se TeJ S sn £q paysia jsny Psweu-240qe ay) jo sayoueIq ay pue
9230 peay oy Aq yday uaag SABY $1Un0ooe 10 $3j00q Jodoad ‘uoiuido ano uf yipne 3y) Jo sasodind
U1 10J AIBSsa0au aram 3229 pue a8pajmouy ano go 1529 ay1 01 Yoy suoneuedxs pue uoneuLroym
UL [1E paureqo aary op ‘uolmnsur Jo gsnup pres oy Aq paurejurewr synooos Jo sj009 o i
Juswoarde w ae yorym 9IBP Jey) uo papus eak oy 10§ U030y aimipusdxg pue Wodu oy pue
L10T Yazep 187¢ 18 s fequInpy ‘121008 pry SUSIPIIYD JO 123Y§ soue[eg Y pauitExs aaky g

suonmMusu o s)snay snoigifag 1o IqEBILIEYD Jo asen
0 W 1961 v xep-amoouy oy yo [@(D)vzr wonvas mou] (@VT1 wondss sopun yaodey npny
g0T1°0n w10y ' '



Annexure

L_  Application of income for charitable or religious purposes

Particulars

Remarks

Amount of income of the previous year applied to charitable or religious
purposes in India during that year

10,71,04,526/-

Whether the trust has exercised the option under clause {2) of the
Explanation to section LH(1)? If so, the details of the amount of income
deemed to have been applied to charitable or religious purposes in India
during the previous year.

No, Trust has not exercised such

option,

Amount of income accumulated or set apart/ finally set apart for application
to charitable or religious purposes, to the extent it does not exceed 15 per
cent of the income derived from property held under trust wholly/in part
oaly for such purposes. Note: Section 11 has been amended to provide for
15% instead of 25%

NIL

Amount of income eligible for exemption under section 11(1)(c) {Give
details) '

N.A.

Amount of income, in addition to the amount referred to in item 3 above,
accumulated or set apart for specified purposes under section 1 1(2)

NIL

Whether the amount of income mentioned in itém -5 above has been
invested or deposited in the manner lajd down in section 11(2) (b)? If 50,
the details thereof

N.A.

under clause. (2) of the Explanation to section 111} in any earlier year is
deemed to be income of the previous year under section 11 {1B)? If so, the
details thereof

Whether any part of the income in respect of which an option was exercised|

N.A.

Whether, during the previous year, any part of income accumulated or set
apart for specified purposes under section 1 1(2) in any earlier year-

a)  has been applied for purposes other than charitable or religious
purposes or has ceased to be accumulated or set apart for application
thereto, or

No

b)  has ceased to remain invested in any security referred to in section
11(2)b)(i) or deposited in any account referred (o in section 112)(b)ii) or]
section 11(2)(b)Xiii), or

¢)  has not been utilised for purposes for which it was accomulated or set
apart during the period for which it was to be accumulated or set apart, or|
in the year immediately following the expiry thereof?

No

If so, details thereof

N.A.

Page-18




" (1L Application or use of income or property for the benefit of persons referred to in section 13(3)

—

Whether any part of the income or property of the trust was lent, or No
continues to be lent, in the previous year to any person referred to in section
13(3) (hereinafier referred to in this Annexure as such person)? If so, give
details of the amount, rate of interest charged and the natuie of security, jf]
any.

k>

Whether any land, building or other property of the trust was made, or No
continued to be made, available for the yse of any such person during the
previous year? If so, give details of the property and the amount of rent or
compensation charged, if any

3[Whether any payment was made to any such person during the previous No
year by way of salary, allowance or otherwise? If so, give details
4|Whether the services of the trust were made available to any such person Ne

during the previous year? If so, give details thereof together with
remuneration or compensation received, if any

LA

Whether any share, security or other property was purchased by or on No
behalf of the trust during the previous year from any such person? If 50,

ive details thereof together with the consideration paid

<

Whether any share, security or other property was sold by or on behalf of No
the trust during the previous year to any such person? If so, give details
thereof together with the consideration received

~]

Whether any income or property of the trust was diverted during the No
previous year in favour of any such person? If so, give details thereof]
together with the amount of income or value of property so diverted

-]

Whether the income or property of the trust was used or applied during the No
previous year for the benefit of any such person in any other manner?

Page-19



II1. Investments held at any time during the previous year(s) in concerns in which persons
referred to in section 13(3) have a substantial interest

Sr.Noe [Name and|Where the|Nominal Valye Income of the Whether the amount
Address  of|concern s ajof the|Investment in Cold exceeds 5
the Concern company number{Investment percent of the capital

and  class  of] of the concern during
shares held the previous year-
say, YES/NO
1 2 3 _ 4 5 6
NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL
TOTAL

PLACE: MUMBAI For Vaishampayan & Associates

DATE;

Amit A Vaishampayan,
Membership No. 100629
FRN No. 111226W

Pa 942 20



REPORT OF AN AUDITOR RELATING TO ACCOUNTS AUDITED
UNDER SUB- SECTION (2) OF SECTION 33 & 34 AND RULE 19 OF
THE BOMBAY PUBLIC TRUSTS ACT.

Registration No.: F— 208 (B)
Name of the Public Trust: THE CHILDRENS AID SOCIETY MUMEBAL!
For the year ended; 31s¢ March, 2017

(a) |whether accounts are maintained regularly and accordance with the provisions of the
Act and the rules. YES
{(b) |Whether receipt and disbursentents are properly and correctly shown in the acconnt YES
(¢} |Whether the Cash balance & vouchers in the custody of the manager or trustee on the
date of audit were in agreement with the a counts YES
agreern; ceoun
(d) |Whether all books, deeds, accounts, vouchers other documents ot records required by YES
the auditor were produced before him: _
(e) |Whether a register of movable and immovable properties is properly maintained, the
- |changes therein are communicated from time to time regional office. And the defects YES
and inaccuracies mentioned in the previous audit reports have been duly complied with;
{f) [Whether the manager or trustee or any other person required by the anditor fo appear YES
before him did so and furnished the necessary information required by him:
(g Whethe_r any property or funds of the Trust were applied for any object or purpose other NO
than the object or purpose of the Trust: :
(h) |The amount of outstanding for more than one year and the amount of written off, if any; NIL
(i) |Whether tenders were invited for repairs or construction involving expenditure exceeding
NG
Rs. 5000/-
() |Whether any money of the Public trust has be invested contrary 1o the invested contrary NO
to the provisions of Section 35;
{k) [Alienations, if any, of the immovable proper contrary to the provisions of Section 36
. . . N.A.
which have come to the notice of the auditor,
(1} |Al cases of irregular, illegal or improper expenditure, or failure or omission to recover
monies or other property belonging to the public trust or of loss or waste of money or
other property belonging to the public trust or of loss or waste of money or other
. . . . N.A,
property thereof and whether such expenditure, failure; omission, Joss or waste was
caused inconsequence of breach of trust or misapplication or any other misconduct on the|
part of the trustees or any other petson while in the management of the trust;

(m) [Whether the budget has been filed in the from provided by rule 16 A; YES
(n) _|Whether the maximum and minimum number of the trustees is maintained; YES
(0) |Whether the meetings are held regularly as Provided in such instrument; YES
(p) [Whether the minutes baoks of the proceedings of the meeting is maintained 5 YES
{q)_ {Whether _any of the trustees has any interest in the investment of the trust. NO
(t)_[Whether any of the trustees is a debtor or creditor of the trust NO
(s) |Whether the irregularitics pointed out by the auditor in the accounts of the Previous year NA

have been duly complied with by the trustces during the period Of the audit; o
(©) |Any special matter which the auditor may think fit or necessary to bring to the notice of NONE

the Deputy or Assistant Charity Commissioner;

Place: Mumbai
Date:

For Vaishampayan & Associates

FirmNo - 111226W

Page- 21




. TT -9dey

- . 1035e0U03 0 | .
0S0°L6°0 6 saafoidio o, 9/5°t0’s ¥ SSOUBTRq NP A1pUms 10,4
- sasna o0, . 9Er0so1 £ ) sHsodsp 1930 pue oy 10 o
0¥6°11°91 _ SOUEAPY N $3UBAPR 104
. L6ZZE'SSE Z sasuadxa 10,
- - SWROT O | 60€°06'9L ¢ SmEqerT
- sdiysiejoros SURO| .
- [hagnop/poony | - "SI9T0 W10
. P3INo3sun 1o paindag) sueoy| - 92151} WO
876z Tea4 oy Sunnp trolgeroaldagy - ssam
- 1834 2y) Surinp woimppy -:ppy
9CT'Ss 1 8 souejeq Suiuado
61T SE N ETTTy)
- (1901s
o9 TYeY duerey 1se] Jod sy) puny ierausny (i
6.8°08°C o34 o) Supmp uonerovideq -issar] STL'8S°06°T ¥90°96°94° I PUnj paxteuweq 2 jersadg (1
69€°LY°E Teak oy SurLmp uormppy -:ppy _ “PUnj 390 Kay
"Jeays
IZF 19%7 Soue[eq i5e] Jod se soupjeg - Puny aatassy
16,7t L IP01SPea( puT SIMIANY - punq Suppurg
o - : pun uonemaidag
: . (awoour a1 3o N0 10 AWSYSS IO pasp
. . “(uonenpea yo spour SurAlS‘pagrssepo Alge)ng) . . 03 a1 Jo suorsiaoad s Jspun pajear))
CIrve‘sz 9 _ TuBUHSIALL | - SPUA] pONICWITT B
Jea£ 3y Supnp Aue gy (uonerdaidep
40y aso; Swpnrour) suononpap o suomipy
(uonemopes : (sreiop oa1g) Jeas a1 urmp wsunsnipe
J0 apour 3wAL3 paiissero Alqeing) §1904s souereq jsef 1ad se aduereg
800°68°79 [ - SANIAAOL ] IGRAOIIL] 8S5°10° . SNd.10) 10 Spuny S)snay
Sq ST SN SIASSY NV A LU Ad0uT. ST ST PPN | SATITIHAavIT ANV SaNOT
LI0C IE 3517 Suipus 1ea£ sy 10] 193ys asuejeg
205 PIV S, U0IPIYD I, -: ISOUL Sqng ot Jo stuen
DLy am1 apyy)

HIA I1NAAHDS




£7 -9deq

"33EP U242 Jo wodat amo Jad sy

"AJ0U € 3o Aem Aq Ajoyemdas uaAlS aq [Jeys Pa1sadd)ur 24 539
"j0u e Jo Aem £q uaaig aq ospe

MOZZILL Oy 5
BZ9001 'ON ‘N

SIURINOIOY porsireys)
SE0ssY 7 uededweysie A 1o 4

lequingy -: 20g[q
e ]

IS 91 JO SjassY pue Auadoid ap jo pue sonfiqer PUE SpUN.] 3 30 JUn0odw ony  sureiucs
J1[3q .Mo/Aw J0 1599 3 01 199ys0UR[RY aA0qe oy

IS 24 YTl UX SIEU0D U HrunsaAUl Jo sienoiLey
PInOTs 193ysoouejeq ay) Jo s1ep oy uo se anfeA JayIep

IE0°L9°ST°¢

fejo],

1€0°L9°SZ'E

ivjog

LaFeuew sy g (o)

RS 3 PIM (Q)

(Spuess 1umosse oty swen

asotm Uy 31e)s pue syueq Jo ssuieu sarS) gim

LIS IF'P6l (T unosoe yisodap poxy Jo Junodse Jusims ur (e)
LIS IH P61 SOUE[Eq jueq 3 SE)
- WO JYI()
- PLEYETH)
- Juy
- uipumsino auoedu]
- JUn0Soe amyipusdxy pire surooug
1€ 1Z'0L Jad se yrogsp Jo snjding : $S3/PPV
. - Aue J1 ‘vonendosdde s
068°v1°6 o1 519110 O (Z68°F0'pI°c) sougleq 1se] ad se aoueeg
N s1ohmef o [ (195°€8'cHT) R0V 2 1pudy pue smoouy



SCHEDULE IX
{Vide rute 17(1))

Register No.-. -5 (B)
Name of the Public Tyt i The Childrey's Aid Socjety, Mumbaj,
Income & Expenditure for the year ending 31s¢ Mayeh 2017

"""--—--._l_______

EXPENDITURE Note RS INCOME Note] Rg

To Expenditure in respect of Properties By,Rent -
a}Rent & taxes,cestag _ 12 37548 By.Interest
b)Repairs & Maintainance 13 6,50,180 lon Securifies -
¢)Pay io stafr 14 7,60,50,747 on loang -
Mrsurance ’ = |on bank accoynts 23 886,771
¢)Depreciation (By way of Provision of -
Adjustments)
D)Other Expenses 16 10,61,69¢ By Dividend -

. By,Donation in ¢ash or kingd 24 1,4736,807
To,Establishment Expenses 17 1,18,43,34s By,Grants 25 9.08,59,670
To Remunerition o thustees - IByi come from other QUICEs
To,Remuneration -~ |Work shop income 26 " 1,550
(In case of Math) to the head of math, : Agriculture income 27 -
including his household expenditure, if
any.

To ,Legal expenses - [other income 28 76,41,059
To, Audit fees 181 1,50,254

To, conttibution anc fees : - - -

To. Amount wri er: off. _ _

a) Bad debts = |By,Transfer from Reserve -
{b) Loan Schotarships - '

¢) Irrecoverable rents S

d) Other hems -

To,Miscelleffous expenses 22 2,03,464

To,Depreciation i3 3,04,163

To,Atounts transferred te Reserve or -

specific funds '

endit n objects of trus

a)Religious -

)Educational 19 - 1,04,582

c)Medical Reljef 20 851,579

d)Relief of Poverty -

¢)Other Charitabje Objects 2] 1,55,09,040

By Surplus carrieq over balance sheet 70,21,33)

Dated

Place -~ Mumbaj.

For Vaishampayan & Associates

Chartere ; & d Y _

I N h
4 Supritendant Chief Offidkr Ho rer
CCOUNT Accounts & Audit '

Membefship No. 100629
Firm No-111226w

Page- 24



r/_ §7-a8eg
100°1 - 100°1 - 00°'100°1 ueyopy
000°01 - 000°01 00°6L2°T 00°6L2°T1 2004 AW
095'01 - 09501 - 00°095°01 nuay N
000°01 - 000°01 - 00°000°01 I N Y
000°05°7 - 000°05°7 - 00°000°05°C SN JeSng Ty
0L - 0L - 00°0L UEpES [Bg 10§ JA0D WO ] Juvin
000°05°T - 000°05°1 - 00°000°0$"1 JusWdol2AS( punoiry Lerg 103 J10 Hodgisi(q wos g vio
109°57 - 109°67 - 9L 009°5T weigord e ung
9TI'L0's - 9ITI°L0'8 - 68 SIT°LO'E uonnqUIo) ustaiog
Z81°C8°S - T81°78's - 65" 181°78° ISUT PN pung feuonesnpy
§L509°1 - $LS09T - 00°SL5°09°1 PAW Aefedpt A ynuredypery 1oy uog
1.8 - 1.8 - 00'1.8 0osog uoQg
0bZ'L8 - 0vTL8 - STOVCLS BAISIU ] WO, UONBUOQ
000°05 - 000°0S - 00°000°08 LYV 'S'd wol] uopeuocg
0CP'90°¢ - 0ZF'90'c - 00'02r°90°c punyg juswidojaasgg
[8T'46°L9 00'886°2°1 621599 - LLT6L' TS99 Pun.j aJejiam pityD
000°S - 000°s - 00°000°S W) IeFfOM P
096°LE - 096°LE - 06°656°LE PURY SUEULIRYD) PIy7 s,usipiiy
¥Ts's - $TSS - 00'+Z5°S "PYT pu erweiag
£61°0r°r - £61°01°] - $8°T61°01°1 Ajunuiio)) ejueg
$96°0~ - 896°0L - 00°896"0L salyeruo(g shog
000°00°C - 000°00°Z - 00'000°00°C BIAIpBURIN (T
- Aok oy L10T
LIOTE0' 1S w_”._w_ﬂm.a:ﬁ .“_h #101-qng -9107 1634 oy 90T 010 sivinonIeg
Uo se 2duejeg 3uysop) : Bupmp swopsuery | o se saduErEg Jmuad()
. fsrusmileg midisoy _

SIELD ¥ uopeuoq pINIeuiuiey B AT~ | MpoN]
LIOZWPIRRY 35T Uo 58 yoays RUEEY Jo 11

QU ‘4336908 PrV sueappy)) sy,

ed Surm.op ANpIYPIS




9z-a3e4

_F90°96'0p°1 886°TH°1 GLOES SPT SLT'T FSE'SSSH*L [BI0L. pusar)
00S - 005 - 00°00¢ TBN A A
000°€ - 000°C - 00°000°¢ epuemnd § A
00$°7 - 0057 - 00°005°C Fequeys T A
0007 - 000°C - 00°000°7 Tew g
$09°35 P - $09'85°¢Cy - 0750985 ¢} puny 13foud diysuemo], s ueipiy) oy
1 spE61 - SPE'Sl - 00°SPE61 _ I eey
F000°S T - 000751 - 00°000°51 JUBMIOPN ysaung
-000°01 - 000°01 - 00°000°01 JBILINY T ysaing
000°sT - 000°5Z - 00°000°5 pun-y g ysaing
"000°01 - 000°01 - 0000001 ejleaepuey)) f g
000'cg - 000°s8 - 00°000'8 JajesH 10lep Je[Og
000°] - 000°1 - 00'000°T 12qellg
00007 - 00001 - 0000001 pun,j Jeyuerdp ozamey yieuyg
000°1 - 000°1 - 00°000°1 wesueys
000°S - 000°S - 00'000°s ysaing epeg
000°ST - 000°¢1 - 00°000°51 wep s
00099 - 00099 - 0000099 SIWOL) BITYSOy
000°C - 000°c - 00°000'€ YeYS I oA
000°1 - 000°1 - 00°000°1 urer 1y
005°65 T - 005°65°1 - 00°005°65°1 SIO0T JO aseraun g
000 - 000 - 00°000't BUBIURUY N J
000°Z! - 000°71 - 00°000C1 euep wejoyniag
000°00°t - 000°00°1 - 00°000°00°1 pung pigmy feuonepn
000°00°1 - 00000°1 - 00'000°00°] urepes| §
000°01 - 000°01 - 00 000°01 - _seqeud enopy
£60°7 - £50°Z - [9250°T ISALL SN wiwy pyopy




Notes to Accounts

Antount

_ . Note -2 Liabilities for expenses _
O/S Liabilities for Exp.for the Year 2010-11 8,905
O/S. Liabilities for Sundry Creditors for 2014-15 3,55,23,392
Total 3,55,32,297

Note - 3 Liabilities for Rent and other deposits Amount
Caution Money Deposit -ltc 67,950
Deposit Against Tender 5,31,400
Deposits From Contractors 78,500
GIA From Govt of Mah for BKN 1,96.424
M.S.Prof Tax 1,32,035
PF Scheme 6,36,027
PF Subscription 8,100
Total 16,50,436
Note -4 Liabilitics for Sundry credit balances Amount
Earned Wages 2,39312
Markmoney - CCH 7,022
Markmoney - DSIS 130
. [Matkmoney - MDCH 502
Private Poperty - CCH 4,779
Private Property - AOH 8,779
Private Property - BKN 10,738
Private Property - DSIS 28,376
Private Property - MDCH 26,310
Private Property - OHU 22,593
Privat Property - NOH 11,606
Provision for Audit fees 1,47,430
Total 507,576
Note - 5 Immovable Property Amount
Chembur Home Property 11,33,673
- [Childrens Aid Township Project 47,70,525
Lady Barbourne 28,870
Pitruvatsalya Building 3,55,940
Total . 62,89,008
Note - 6 Investiments Amount
Inv with OT 22,89.312
inv with Official Trustee (C Aid Chairman Fund) 56,914
Inv with Official Trustee (S Ramrao Ugrankar E F und) 218,187
Total 25,64,413

Page-27




(1M 98ey

Th6 1T P8T'cT - 9TT'sS‘T {8jo],
996°77 786°C - 8¥$°9C %S 1 SIPILISA 100N
9L£°60°1 Z0E61 - 8L9°87°1 %S| $3[9MY opseuwAn
auEIky 3ulso]) _ uoneadaq uoIppy Nueey Sojuad() ayey sIemayieg
SRV B0 §-9I0N
1162757 L8087 695 L' 1Zr19°5e 1e10L
8/8°60°¢ 1€V bE 000°T 60LCH'e %01 N - 3o0ispea aamgxig 2 ainjiuin g
£€0°81°2C 8t or°L 69€°9p°¢ TII8IIT %01 AO0ISPE(] 2IMX1 § 29 aInuing
eo:a.§o~o uonenaidag ToINIppY ddueey Sutuad(y ey signojIeg




Note - 9 Advances to Employees Amount

Festival Advances 6,97.050
 [Total 6.97.050]

_Note - 10 Advances to Others Amount
Advances to Purchases 2,75,022
Security deposit 5.62,588
DS 77,280
Total 9,14,890

Note - 11 Cash & Bank Balances Amount
Bank of Maharashtra ' 4,49,745
Dena Bank 2.81.050
ICICI Bank 1,73,900
P.N. B. A/c 446210 9.26,654
P.N.B. Sb A/c 145463 3882364
{Uco Bank Current A/c 24,50,669
Uco Bank Sb A/c 12739 50,824
Uco Bank SB A/c 12834 47,49,183
Uco Bank SB A/c 13363 2,78,540
|Uco Bank Sb A/C 14047 6,06,040
Uco Bank Sb A/c 5297 44,00,325
Cash with OT 2,865

Cash with OT-Chairman Fund 699 |
Cash with OT-Mohd.Amin Yusuf Trust 3,467
. |Cash with OT on A/c SR Urgankar Endowment Fund 2,863
Fixed Deposits 11,82,628
Total 1,94,41,817
Expenses

_ Note -12 Rent & taxes,cesses Amount
Rent & Tax - Cch 2,19,027
Rent & Tax - Bkn 84,425
Rent & Taxes- Ohu 72,030
Total ' 3,75,482

_ Note - 13 Repairs & Maintainance Amount
Computer Accessories -Ohuy 5,573
Computer Accessories-CCH 2,500
Computer Accessories-Co 33,727
Computer Accessories-DSIS 11,975
Computer Accessories-ltc 500
Computer Accessories-Mdch 5,650
Computer Accessories-NOH 750
General Repairs - [tc | 5,36,449
General Repairs - OHU 728
General Repairs- BKN 250
General Repairs -CCH 44,348
General Repairs -CO 2,700
General Repairs -Dsis 1,790
General Repairs-Mdch 3.000
240
6,50,180

Pasa.drp




Note - 14 Pay to staff Amount
Payof Staff-Ach ~ . 1198847
Pay of Staff - Cch 40,52,978
Pay of Staff - Co 14,95,966
Pay of Staff - DSIS 50.23,130
Pay of Staff - Mdch 60,73,877
Pay of Staff - Noh 18,70,920
Pay of Stafi- Bkn 1327613
Pay of Staff- Mazgaon Dock 8.43,187
Pay of Staff- Ohu 78,23,803
Pay of Staff-ITC 5,94,769
Leave Salary - CCH 3,24.250
Leave Salary - Co 34,528
Leave Salary - DSIS 1,74.632
Leave Salary - Mdch 7,116
Leave Salary - Ohu 5,92 022
D.A.- Aoh 13,66,296
D.A.-Cch 51,33,631
DA.-Co. 20,72,903
D.A. - DSIS 67,06,249
D.A. - Itc 4,16,680
D.A, - Mdch 72,63,405
D.A. - Noh 24,64,590
D.A. - Ohu 1,14,44 815
HR.A. - Aoh 241,174
H.R.A. - Ceh 7.53,284
H.R.A. - DSIS 8,48,986
HRA. -Ttt 96,508
HR.A. -Mdch 10,43,750
H.R.A. - Noh 2,21,184
H.R.A. - Chu 19,32,469
H.R.A. & Comp. Allow - Co 2,67,761
Transport Allow - Aoh 23,600
Transport Allow - Cch 1,19,059
Transport Allow - Co 24,195
Transport Allow - DSIS 1,35,638
Transport Allow - Mdch 1,37.639
Transport Allow - Noh 28.07s
Transport Allow - Ohu 245,824
Transport Allow- Ite 5,862
Other Allow - Aoh 195
Other Allow - Cch 2,270
Other Allow - Dsis 2,077
Other Allow - Mdch 68
| Other Allow - Noh 1,997
Other Allow - Ohy 2,046
Lte- Cch 16,408
LTC - OHU 4,036
Ltc -Co 3,776
Ltc- Mdch 7,672
Lic- Noh 1,234
Ltc-Dsis 13,382
Gratuity -OHU 1,00,720
Gratuity-CCH 597,150
Gratuity-DSIS T2 5,26.500
Arears of Pay- ITC £y N 3,40,000
Total [z & 0 7,60,50,747

Page-29




| Note - 15 Depreciation Amount
Depreciation -BKN o 34,431
Depreciation -CQ 2,609,732
Total 3,04,163 |
L Note -16 Other Expenses Amount
Advertising Charges 3.648
Fuel - Ceh 91,523
Fuel - Dsis 166,151
Fuel - Noh 56,744
Fuel - Ohy 3,806,173
Fuel- Bkn 87,715
Fuel- Mdch 192,660
Game & Recreation - Dsis 5,624
Games & Recreation - Bkn 315
Games & Recreation -Cch 19,174
Games & Recreation - Noh 16,100
Games & Recretation - Chu 35,700
Legal & Prof, Charges - Co 300
Treating Guest - Co 4,600
Treating Guest - Ite - 98
| Treating Guest - Ohy 650
Treating Guest-Dsis 515
Total 10,61,690

Page-30



Note -17 Establishment Expenses

Amount

Conv. Charges - Ohu 3,154
Conv.Charges - Aoh 7,260
Conv.Charges - Bkn 15,334
Conv,Charges - Co 27,176
Conv.Charges - Dsis 10,657
Conv.Charges - Jtc 7.826
Conv.Charges For Staff-Ohu 5486
{ Conv.Charges-Cch 11,569
Conv.Charges-Mdch 58,525
Conv-Charges - Noh 13,025
Conveyance Charges For Staff-Dsis - 6,420
Convy Charges For Inmates -Cch 13,048
Elec. Charges - Bkn 29,534
Electricity Charges - Aoh 3,17,164
Electricity Charges - Cch 16,49,380
Electricity Charges - Co 870
Electricity Charges - Itc 1,18,434
Electricity Charges - Mdch 13,32,236
Electricity Charges - Noh 2,46,632
Electricity Charges - Ohu 37,22,717
Electricity Charges- Dsis 18,72,454
Postage & Tel - Itc 126
Postage & Tel, - Dsig INEE]
- [ Postage & Tele - Ceh 293
Postage & Telegram - Mdch 114
Postage & Telegrams - Co 716
Water Charges - Aoh 22,564
Water Charges - Bkn 4,38,370
Water Charges - Cch 85,429
Water Charges - Dsis 10,50,032
Water Charges - Noh 99,185
Stationery - Aoh ' 2,153
Stationery - Bkn 25,068
Stationery - Co 50,096
Stationery - Dsis 1,00,335
Stationery - Itc 4,065
Stationery - Mdch 16,027
Stationery - Noh 1,13,242
Stationery - Ohu 46,597
Stationery-Cch 69,022
Tel. Charges - Bkn 26,999
Tel. Charges - Co 60,136
Tel. Charges - Dsis 23,396
Tel. Charges - Ite 8,711
Tel. Charges - Noh 23,118
Tel. Charges-Chu 40,428
Tel.Charges-Cch 25,591
Tel.Charges-Mdch 26,229
Telephone Charges-Ach 13,278
Total T 1,18,43,345

Page-31




_ Note -18 Audit fees Amount
Audit Fees - Aoh 8,970
Audit Fees - Bkn 8070
Audit Fees - Cch 8,970
Audit Fees Co 78,494
Audit Fees - Dsis 8,970
Audit Fees - ITC $.970
Audit Fees - Mdch 3.970
Audit Fees - Noh 8,970
Audit Fees - Ohy 8,970
[Total 1,50,254

Note -19 Educational Exp Amount
Education Exp-Itc ' 100
Educational Exp - Bkn 1,909
Educational Exp - Dsis 37970
| Educational Expenses-Cch 8,850
Workshop (Raw Material)-Cch 2,057
Workshop (Raw Material)-Dsis 5,520
Workshop (Raw Material)-Ohu 4,987
Workshop Raw Material - Mdch 22,784
Workshop Raw Material-Itc 20,405
Total . 1,04,582

Note -20 Medical Relief Expenses Amount
Medicine - Aoh 545
Medicine - Bkn - 88,733
Medicine - Chu 1,21,771
Medicine- Mdch '4,17,583
Medicine-Cch 1,03,602
Medicines - Dsis 11,261
Medicines - Noh 1,08,084
Total 8,51,579

Papga-32



_ Note - 21 Other Charitable Objects Amount
Ambulance Car Exp - Mdch . .~ . 42,547
 Books And Journals- Jtc 80
Car Exp - Co 2,749
Charges For Transfering Children - Noh 15,600
Charges For Transferring Child - Dsis 71,700
Charges For Transferring Children - Aoh 300
| Charges For Transferring Children: Ohy 1,77.300
Charges For Transferring Children-Cch 1,396
Chrges For Trans. Children-Ceh 2,012
Clothing & Bedding - Bkn 41,160
Clothing & Bedding - Ch 3,20,938
Clothing & Bedding - Dsis 2,36,560
Clothing & Bedding - Mdch 249,750
Clothing & Bedding - Noh 8,57.443
Clothing & Bedding - Ohy 2,62,031
Dead Stock - Co 4,96,595
Dietary - Ach 1,81,174
Dietary - Bkn 4,65,204
Dietary - Cch 24,11,545
Dietary - Dsis 18,51,253
Dietary - Noh 10,358,711
Dietary - Ohu 32,42.908
- | Dietary- Mdch 24,95,512
Entertainment 18.480
Sanitation - Bkn 21,100
Sanitation - Cch 1,39,460
Sanitation - Dsis 1,37,393
Sanitation - Ttc 1,048
Sanitation - Mdch 91,562
Sanitation - Ohy 3,14.486
Sanitation- Noh 1,25,027
Structural Audit -Dsis 1,31,626
Repayment of Compensation 40,000
Traveiling Charges-Cch 4,390
Total 1,55,09,040

Note - 22 Miscelleneons Expenses Amount
Misc, Exp - Aoh ' 125
Misc. Exp - Bkn 1,620
Misc. Exp - Co 33,042
Misc. Exp - Noh 1,002
Misc. Exp- Cch 30,196
{ Misc. Exp- Ite 10,488
Misc.Exp - Mdch 96,093
Misc.Exp - Ohu - 6,936
Misc.Exp- Dsis 23,962
Total 2,03,464

Note -23 Interest Income On Bank A/e Amount
Interest On Fd 17,876.00
Interest On Investment 2,81,425.89
Intersest On S/B A/C 3,87,469.00
Total 8,86,771

Dasas 39




_Amount. . ]

Donation Under Csr Projsc ¢ - Mazgaon Dock

Donation In Kind - Bkn

Donation In Kind - Cch

Donation In Kind - Dsis

Donation In Kind - Mdch

Donation In King - Noh
_Donation in Kind - Ohu
| _Total

Note - 24 Do tion in cash or king
Donatic \ Under Csr Projac

’ : Note - 25 Graats

$29,42.500.00
8,85,000.00
3,56,913.00
27,48,947 00
16,79,748 99
26,05,919.00
21,65,743 00
13,52,036.00
1,47,36,807

Amount

Gia From Govt. OF Mahg Salary

Gia From Socig) Welfare Dept- Maint
Gia From Social Welfare Depit - Salary
Gia From Govt Of Mah For Bkn

Gia From Govt Of Mah - Maint

6,88,15,772.00
9.85,000.00
1,56,25,730.00
1,55,448.00
52,77,720.00

[_Total | 9,08,59,670

Note - 26 Workshop Income

]______ Amount j

Workshop Inconte. Mdch

400.00

Workshop Income 1,150.00

uotal [ 1,550 ]

: Note -27 Agriculture Income Amouns
Agriculture Income. Dsis ' -
Total -
Note - 28 Other Income Amoung

Earmakred Donation 10,53,192.00
Earmarked Donation -Mdch 73,622.00
HM.C. Recovery 38,570.00
Compensation For Film Shooting 41,01,000.00
Compensation For Use Of Power House - Cch 1,200.00
Comp,From Indian Power Laundry 3,99,000.00
Hair Cutting Saloon - Cch 11,237.60
Liabilities W/Back 12,38,580.00
Maintenance Charges Of Adopted Children 18,000.00
Residential Hoste} Monthly Fees 6,000.00
Right To Information Act 468.00
Sale Of Tender Formg 1,23,900.00
Sundry Income 20,890.00
Tution Fees Towrads Jtc 5,55,400.00
Total 76,41,0@

Page-34



l.

The Children’s Aid Society, Mumbai,

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

for the Year ended 31% March 2017

Basis of preparation of financial statements:

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, on
accrual basis, in accordance with generally accepted acceunting principles in India and the Accounting
Standards issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Indja and the relevant provisions of The
Bombay Public Trusts Act, 1950.

The preparation of the financial Statements in conformity with the generally accepted accounting
principles requires estimates and assumptions to be made that affect the reported amounts of assets and

Investments;
Investments, which are readily realizable and intended to be held for not more than one year, are

classified as Current Investments, All other Investments are recognized as Long Term Investments and
are carried at Cost of Acquisition.

Fixed Assets: _

Fixed Assets are carried at cost of acquisition or construction and they are stated at historical cost,
Liability in respect of the assets acquired/construction completed during the year has been accrued in the
books, '

Depreciation:

Depreciation on fixed assets is provided using the straight-line method, based on the useful life of the
fixed assets as estimated by the Medical Director at the following rates: '

- Furniture and Fixture 10.00 %
Gymnastic Articles 15.00%
Motor Vehicle 15.00 %

Page 35



9¢-aleq

TIN TIN TN TN TN TIN TN TIN TN TN 1IN 1IN TN
£l (4 L 01 6 8 L 9 B ¥ £ Z !
‘sUOPqG
£ yorgm
-dead Ak LT Jeaf snoiaaxd Jo Jeak oy deak Te3£ sno1add | aeaf snoirsad
A1 Surmp oy Saunp | oy Smanp Jo pue Jo spelap gim | aqy Suanp aq Jjo Jo pua
Burpueyesino | patssooas ‘Bwipueysino pIsiear P23340331 |3y savoae |  -£ysadosd Burpugisyne pasiieaq PU3 38 amoduy | o e saeaaae | Lyaadoag
SHAEmay SIBILIR [ej0 ] | Junome jejoy. | jo SIedlry yunowy 24 &) yunomy [ ay3 jo auieduf [Jo uondyaasag Siealay unowmy Jo pueniaq | i jo awoduj | yo sdsnogtae g

"SUIPUEISING %p UOnEsjEal &0 AU® J1)} SININ395 Artadoad 1970 ULI0) RWoIU] A)ladoad sjqeronimy wody Juroou]

1503 Pl

LTOT “Yde1y] 1515 Swipus aeak 31 10§ 3wredu] yo yuswme) )y

[L1 2n2opp]

V-XI 'INAIHDS

L10T GIICPISTE Bwipua teak oy 10 Junodoy amyipuadyg pue swoauy
WMIAPHYD FYL - 1sn1] ai[qnd 9y Jo soqunu pasaisiFar pue surep




L€-98ed

sopding | 1e€Iz0L | L5845 IH 9TSYO'ILOT | 916°T9°SE"T 0v0'60°SS°T | 191°95% LYL0S09°L - 081°05°9 z8y'sL's -
I I 01 6 8 L 9 S ¥ ¢ (4 T
saredas
Suipnpur
A31adoad jo ) |
$39)sn.4)| wowaAoduy sanp)|
(wonnquuoa (tearpay Ao/pue; Lussadou UM NAIA0S
Sutpnpur)dxy ‘feuoneanpy SjueAlds| suddeustu| sdeureymew I3)0
armpuadxg|1ay)o x» sasuadxa s123[qo -2'1) Jo sduemoqe 0} WOf| 10] pa.LINIM}  S3XE) 13O I SI5§20
5 AR adueieg| awoouy [eyof, [EOL|  SnodmAaastly| djqeraeyo ug spafqo ug ® AeJ| yeronmay sadaeq)y| 2 fedpuny JUBIMSSISSY
TEQUINA "AROS PIV 3, UBIP[IY) 9§ L, -1snu] 2Mqnd jo Jsquinu paissidal pue swep
Z107°9a BIALISTE Suipua Jeak oty Joj amnpuadxg jo Juouwsye)g
[LT 3 9]

X1 A'INATHDS




SCHEDULE TX-C
[Vide rule 32)

Statement of income of the public trust liable to contribution for the year ending 3 1s¢ March,2017

Name and Registered No. of Public Trust:- The Children's Aid Society,Mumbai,

Particulars RS RS |

L Income as shown in the Income & Expenditure Account (Schedule X)
1L Items not chargeble to contribution under section 58 and rule 32

(i} Donation received from other public trust and Dharmadas.
(ii) Grants received from Government and local authorities,
(iii)Interest on Sinking or Depreciation Fund.

{(iv)JAmount spent for the purposes of secular education,

{(v)Amount spent for the purpose of medical relief, As ggg;c_;sg’: fﬂ‘g&bisslﬁ;sffma
(v?)Amount spent for the purpose of veterinary treatment of animals, Maharashtra & Ors Vs, The Saivation
(viii)Deduction out of income from lands used for agricultural purpose - Army, Western India Territory Dated —
(a)Land Revenue and Local Fund Cess 10th February 1975 CITATION: 1975
(b)Rent payable to superior landlord . AIR 846 1975 SCR.(3) 475 1975 SCC
* (c)Cost of production if tands are cultivated by the trust (17308, the Trust is exempt from

. . . \ ibution.
(ix)Deductions out of income from lands used for non-agricultural purposes contribution

{a)Assessment, cesses and other Government or municipal taxes.

(b)YGround rent payable to the superior landlord.

(¢)Insurance premia.

(d)Repairs at 10 per cent of gross rent of buildings,

(€)Cost of collection at 4 per cent of gross rent of buildings let out.
(x)Cost of collection of income or receipt from securities, stocks, etc. at one per cent of such income,
{xi)Deductions on account of repairs in respect of buildings not rented and yielding no income,

at 10 per cent of the estimated gross annual rént.

Gross anual income chargeable to contribution | NIL

Amount of Contribution computed at the rate fixed under the subsection (1) of section 58 and payable. NIL

“Certified that while claiming deductions admissible under the above Schedule, we have not claimed any amount twice, either wholly or partly, against
‘any of the iterns mentioned in the Schedule which have the effect of double deduction.”

—-“"‘ .
B
Suptitendant Chief Officer
Accounts & Audit.

Firm No-111226W

Page-38



6g-a8eq

0D % IeYey L [efuueker

rodayy res[) 8661-80-10 86-2661 ‘A'd
“Hoday resy) 07 % Teyey] [e[riueAel 6661-01-81 66-8661 "A'd
‘woday aes[) '0]) % Jepfey ] [efpuesef 0002-T1-0¢ 00-6661 "'
"Hoddy e 00 % FeNBY L [ejnueier 1002-01-0C 10-0002 "X
‘Moday 189 00 ¥ Ipjey L [e[ueiep Z00Z-01-91 T0-1007 'A'd
yoday 1es[) 00 W Jeey], Jejiuede( £007-L0-1¢ £0-2007 "A'd
“Hoday 1es) 00 7 Iy I, [e[luedep $00Z-01-11 P0-£00T ‘A'd
Wodey 1esp) 0D % IRy Je[ueAer S00T-01-S1 S0-¥00T "A'd
"Hody Jee[) neyq o' r 9002-90-50 90-$007 "X’
"Hoday 1es[) Neyg 't LOOZ-01-P0 L9007 ‘A’
“Moday Jed[) neyq [ 800Z-01-10 80-L007 A'd
"yoday Jes[) neyd DL 600Z-01-10 60-800T "X"d
"poday Jes]) ‘weygo'f 1102 01-6007 "A'd
“1oday] 129 Yeyg °S Iy €102-£0-5T 11-0107 "A'd
“uoday res) YeyS 'S AN E10T-TI-1¢ ZI-110Z°A'd
“Moday 1e3)) S9)RI00SSY 79 ueAedwigysiep S10Z-£0-02 €1-2107 X4
uoday rea) S9IBIO0SSY 29 ueAedweysies 910T-L0-1Z P1-€107 A'd
“Modoy 1ed])) S3)BI00SSY 79 UeAeduwieysiep L10Z-€0-L0 SI-#10Z "X
“uoday 189D SS)R100SS Y 29 ueAedweysiep L10Z-11-60 91-S10Z "A'd
¥ 3 4 1
11042y
SHJEWDY SI0)IpNY JO AWTRN Jpne Jo 3drasaa jo av( IpPNY JIPUN JBI X

TEQUIMATAIAT505 PV 5,U2APID ST -: 1SN1L S[qnd JO SWEN PUe ‘O PaIsisiZay

spoday 31pny Jo 1a)si8sy

[(D179m13pip)
X ATNATHIS




O¥-28ed

HIIAHO JHIHD : pare
“1B9A 943 JO PUS 24} e [)0] ‘A[YLINOJ(AL)
S[IeIaP Ul ‘1eaA 911 Jurnp 9s5ea109p ‘Ajpayr{m)
sprerap Ul “reaf 243 SuLInp asealdul “A[puosag(in)
Jea4 a1 Jo SuumBaq ay 18 s[e1e) Y1 “Apsag (1)
*SMO[[0] Se Ul P3[[lJ 2q P[NOYS ULIOJ S1Y ] 310]
-ssaooad ur s1 Appadoag siqeaouruy ay) Jo Aeamg
6 8 L 9 & |4 £ Z r
AN[eBA jqeajul fsadoag Juamssassy pajenyis .e._ofa
J0 3N[EA Hooq uoNEI] uonduasaq 50 SamyeN anusASY RV N BYNEL9T8A
J0 ajewxoaddy 313 Jo awmgN]
_ _ woijeaedalrg
By BUANIEDY | Apadoag 0q1Q PUE[ 2am LISy

JO a8k % e(

&radoag sjqesowwi -1 IV

ISN1] 1equIngA] ‘K191008 pIy SUaIpP[IYD) oY, 91} 03 SuiBuojeq Asdouad jo 1935189y

[vbz aina apiA]

VY VX I INAIHOIS



- Points for discussion

The following points are observed by us during the statutory audit of “The Children’s Aid Society,

Mumbai® for the financial year 2016-17.

Particulars

Comments from asessee

1. Requirement of Computerized Accounting System.

The Children’s Aid Society should give preference to use computerized
accounting system/software (E.g. Tally) instead of maintaining manual
accounting records. This will help to management for reduction in mistakes for
maintaining financial statements/accounting records & to complete financial
staterents in less time as compare to maintaining manual accounting records.

We have started to maintain

|accounting system in tally but we

will also try to give preference to
it as early as possible because
giving preference to tally is
lacking behind because of
employee don't have proper
knowledge of handeling tally.

2. Requirement of training to emplovees for handling Accounting Sofiware.

The Children’s Aid Society should be provide training to employees for
handling accounting_ software which will save employees working time spending
on maintaining of multiple accounting records/books & it will also help to
employees to concentrate on other official work instead of maintaining manual
book keepmg

We will also make an
arrangement to give training to
the concerned employees for
handeling tally software after
taking approval from GC/EC.

3. Requirement of proper recording of Immovable Property.

The Children’s Aid Society should §€ keep proper record of Immovable
Property as per requirement of section 36B read with rule 24A of the Bombay
|Port Trust Act, 1950 which says the register should be maintain in prescribed
format of schedule X-AA for Immovable property.

We will make an arrangement for

|maintaining proper register for

immovable property as required
by the statue.

4. Rﬂuirement of proper maintenance, security & insurance of Immovable
Property.

The Chlldren s Aid Society should keep proper maintenance, security &
should_take insurance of Immovable property which will help society to
maintain property in well manner.

We will try to keep proper
maintainance of immovable
property as well as we will take
an insurance for the security of
immovable property.

5. Requirement of maintenance of upkeep, housekeeping & movable

property. :
The Children’s Aid Society should keep proper maintenance of upkeep,

housekeeping & movable property.

We will try to keep proper
maintainance of upkeep, house
keeping & movable property.

Requirement of proper recording of movable Property.
The Children’s Aid Society should be keep proper record of movable
property by mainataining proper register.

6.

We will make an arrangement for
maintaining proper register for
movable property as required by
the statue.

Page-41




1. Requirement of proper maintenance, security & insurance of movable

Property.

The Children’s Aid Society should keep proper main'tenance, security &
should take insurance of movable property which will help society to maintain

property in well manner.

We will try to keep proper
maintainance of movable property
as well as we will take an
insurance for the security of
movable property.

The above things are observed by us during the statutory audit of "The Children’s Aid Society, qubdi" for
the financial year 2016-17 which needs to be improve by the society or management of the society for the effective

& efficient work in future.

Vaishampayaﬁ & Association,
For Chartered Accountants

<3

PRIV

npay -'pu_ : ” Supritendant

For Children's Aid Society

Membership No. 100629
FRN No. 111226W

Page-42

C Officer
For Children's Aid Society







